

Regd No. N.E. 907



The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY

Published by Authority

Vol. VI Aizawl Monday, 30th April 1977 Vaisakha, 10, S.E. 1899 Issue No 28

NOTIFICATION

No.LAD/A-15/77/7, the 29th April, 1977. WHEREAS, the term of the existing Village Councils under the Pawi District Council expires on 30th April, 1977 ;

AND WHEREAS, the general elections to the Village Councils in that area could not be held before the expiry of the term of the existing Village Councils ;

NOW, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of section 6 of the Pawi Autonomous District Council (Village Councils) Act, 1974, the Lt. Governor (Administrator) of Mizoram is pleased to extend the term of the existing Village Councils under the Pawi District Council by two months with effect from 1st May, 1977 or till the new Village Councils are elected, whichever is earlier.

The Lt. Governor (Administrator) of Mizoram is further pleased to order that the general elections to all the Village Councils under the Pawi District Councils should be held as soon as possible so that the new Village Councils could start functioning with effect from 1st July, 1977 at the latest

J. Malsawma,
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,
Local Administration Department.

[No. LAD. 31/A/73/145, the 30th April, 1977. WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Pawi Autonomous District Council (Administration of Justice) Rules, 1974;

AND WHEREAS by Notification No. LAD/C-2/76/pt, dated the 13th November, 1976 the Pawi District Council has been dissolved and the Lt. -Governor (Administrator) of Mizoram has assumed to himself all the functions and powers vested in or exercisable by the said District Council with effect from the 17th November, 1976;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-paragraph (4) of paragraph 4 of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution of India, read with the said Notification, I, S.K. Chhibber, Lt. Governor (Administrator) of Mizoram hereby make the following rules, namely :-

THE PAWI AUTONOMOUS DISTRICT COUNCIL (ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE) AMENDMENT RULES, 1977:

1. (1) These rules may be called the Pawi Autonomous District Council (Administration of Justice) Amendment Rules, 1977.

(2) They shall have the like extent as the principal rules.

(3) They shall come into force at once.

2. In the Pawi Autonomous District Council (Administration of Justice) Rules, 1974,—

(1) in rule 2,—

(a) for clauses (j) and (k), the following clauses shall be substituted, namely:-

(j) "Village" means any area for which a Village Council is constituted under section 3 of the Pawi Autonomous District Council Village Councils) Act, 1974;

(k) "Village Council" means a Village Council) referred to in rule 4;

(b) in the note, for the figures "1898", the figures "1973" shall be substituted;

(2) for rule 4, the following rule shall be substituted; namely:-

"4 (1) Every Village Council constituted under section 3 of the Pawi Autonomous District Council (Village Councils) Act, 1974 shall be a Village Council for the purposes of these rules.

(2) The President of a Village Council elected under section 8 of the Pawi Autonomous District Council (Village Councils) Act, 1974 shall be the President of the Village Council for the purposes of these rules.

(3) For the purpose of this rule, the District Council shall publish in the Mizoram Gazette a list of Villages within its jurisdiction";

(3) in rule 19, for the figures "1898", the figures "1973" shall be substituted;

(4) in rule 20 A, for the word and figures "rule 22" the word and figures "rule 21" shall be substituted;

- (5) in rule 21,—
- (a) in item (ii) of clause (c) of sub-rule (1), for the word and figures “Chapter 10”, the word and figure “Chapter X” shall be substituted;
- (b) in clause (a) of sub-rule (2), for the figures “1898”, the figures “1973” shall be substituted;
- (6) in rule 22, in sub-rule (1), for the word and figures “rule 22”, the word and figures “rule 21” shall be substituted;
- (7) in rule 24, in clause (c), for the word “assensible”, the word “ostensible” shall be substituted;
- (8) in rule 25, for the figures “1898”, the figures “1973” shall be substituted;
- (9) in rule 32,—
- (a) in the proviso to sub-rule (1), for the word and figures “rule 35”, the word and figures “rule 33” shall be substituted;
- (b) in sub-rule (2), for the words “punishment with”, the words “punishable with” shall be substituted;
- (c) for sub-rule (3), the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely:—
“(3) The provisions of sections 121, 124 and 373 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 shall apply MUTATIS MUTANDIS in the case of sureties offered in pursuance of the provisions of this rule”;
- (10) in rule 41, for the word and figures “rule 49”, the word and figures “rule 54” shall be substituted;
- (11) in rule 42, in sub-rule (1), for the figures “1898”, the figures “1973” shall be substituted;
- (12) in rule 52, in sub-rule (1), for the figures “1898”, the figures “1973” shall be substituted;
- (13) in rule 54, in sub-rule (3), for the figures “1898”, the figures “1973” shall be substituted;
- (14) in rule 55, for the figures “1898”, the figures “1973” shall be substituted.

J. Malsawma,
Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram,
Local Administration Department.]